house price growth of 4.25%, with a volatility assumption of 12% p.a. (31 December 2017: future house price
growth of 4.25%, with a volatility assumption of 12% p.a.).

Voluntary redemptions
Assumptions for future voluntary redemption levels are based on the Group’s recent analyses and external
benchmarking. The assumed redemption rate varies by duration and product line between 0.7% and 3.0% for loans
written by JRL (31 December 2017: between 0.7% and 3.0% / 30 June 2017: between 0.7% and 3.8%) and between
0.9% and 2.8% for loans written by PLACL (31 December 2017: between 0.9% and 2.8% / 30 June 2017: between
1.8% and 4.5%).

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonable possible alternative assumptions for unobservable inputs used in the valuation technique could give
rise to significant changes in the fair value of the assets. The Group has estimated the impact on fair value to
changes to these inputs as follows:
 Loans secured by residential mortgages valuation assumptions

Net increase/(decrease) in fair value (£m)

Maintenance
expenses

+10%

Base
mortality

 -5%

Immediate
property
price fall

 -10%

Future
property

price growth
-0.5%

Voluntary
redemptions

+10%

30 June 2018 (7.2) 25.4 (72.1) (65.2) (18.8)

31 December 2017 (7.2) 30.3 (72.4) (62.3) (24.1)

30 June 2017 (5.8) 29.7 (74.1) (66.4) (25.0)

The sensitivity factors are determined via financial models. The analysis has been prepared for a change in each
variable with other assumptions remaining constant. In reality such an occurrence is unlikely due to correlation
between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear and
larger or smaller impacts cannot be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity factors take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may
vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs.

[…]

Deposits received from reinsurers
Principal assumptions underlying the calculation of deposits received from reinsurers
Discount rate
The valuation model discounts the expected future cash flows using a contractual discount rate derived from the
assets hypothecated to back the liabilities at a product level. The discount rates used for Individual retirement and
Individual care plans were 3.40% and 0.95% respectively (31 December 2017: 3.11% and 0.95% respectively / 30
June 2017: 3.22% and 1.05% respectively).

Credit spreads
The valuation of deposits received from reinsurers includes a credit spread applied by the individual reinsurer. A
credit spread of 113bps (31 December 2017: 102bps / 30 June 2017: 133bps) was applied in respect of the most
significant reinsurance contract.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonable possible alternative assumptions for unobservable inputs used in the valuation technique could give
rise to significant changes in the fair value of the liabilities. The Group has estimated the impact on fair value to
changes to these inputs as follows:

Deposits received

from reinsurers

Net increase/(decrease) in fair value (£m)
Credit spreads

+100bps
Interest rates

+100bps

30 June 2018 (85.0) (199.7)

31 December 2017 (88.5) (217.1)

30 June 2017 (103.2) (212.4)

46

7. Share capital

The allotted and issued ordinary share capital of Just Group plc at 31 December 2017 is detailed below:

Number of
£0.10 ordinary

shares

Share
capital

£m

Share
premium

£m

Merger
reserve

£m
Total

£m

At 1 January 2018 938,308,340 93.8 94.2 532.7 720.7

In respect of employee share schemes 252,560 – 0.3 – 0.3

At 30 June 2018 938,560,900 93.8 94.5 532.7 721.0

At 1 January 2017 932,884,033 93.3 91.7 532.7 717.7

In respect of employee share schemes 5,424,307 0.5 2.5 – 3.0

At 31 December 2017 938,308,340 93.8 94.2 532.7 720.7

At 1 January 2017 932,884,033 93.3 91.7 532.7 717.7

In respect of employee share schemes 1,140,779 0.1 1.3 – 1.4

At 30 June 2017 934,024,812 93.4 93.0 532.7 719.1

A merger reserve has been recognised in 2016 on the acquisition of 100% of the equity shares of Partnership
Assurance Group plc, representing the difference between the nominal value of the new shares issued in the
Company as consideration, and the net assets of Partnership Assurance Group plc acquired.

8. Insurance contracts and related reinsurance

The following movements have occurred in the insurance contract balances for Retirement Income products
during the period.

 Six months ended 30 June 2018 Year ended 31 December 2017

Gross

£m
Reinsurance

£m
Net
£m

Gross
£m